

Sl. Nos. 19-20

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WA No. 52 of 2024

State of Manipur and another

Appellants

Vs.

Rolly Hongam and 2 others

Respondents

With MC(WA) No. 99 of 2024

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

(Order of the court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)

23.01.2026

[1] Mr. S. Niranjana, learned State Counsel for the appellant, Mr. N. Biren Singh, learned counsel for R1 and Mr. Amarjit, learned counsel for BSNL (R2 and R3) are before this Court.

[2] Learned counsel for BSNL requests for a short accommodation citing difficulty for the counsel who has to argue the matter.

[3] Let this matter stand over by 1 (one) week but with a caveat that the next listing will be treated peremptory.

[4] Learned counsel for BSNL agrees that arguing counsel will be present in the next listing for having the matter heard out.

[5] List on 30.01.2026.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sushil