

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WA No. 52 of 2024

State of Manipur and another

Appellants

Vs.

Rolly Hongam and 2 others

Respondents

With MC(WA) No. 99 of 2024

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

(Order of the court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)

13.02.2026

[1] Matter mentioned at half past ten.

[2] Ms. Pamchui, learned counsel for R3 is in the physical court and Mr. BR Sharma, learned counsel representing her is on the VC (Video Conferencing) platform before us.

[3] Ms. Pamchui, learned counsel for R3 requests for an adjournment stating that there is a medical emergency for the counsel who has to argue the matter.

[4] Mr. Phungyo Zingkhai, learned State Counsel for appellant and Mr. S. Kaminikumar, learned CGC (Central Government Counsel) for R2 do not oppose the request. Be that as it may, Mr. N. Biren, learned

counsel for R1 points out that multiple adjournments have been taken in previous listings.

[5] However, as the adjournment is sought on the ground of medical emergency qua arguing counsel, captioned matter is adjourned by a week.

[6] List 1 (one) week hence.

[7] List on 20.02.2026.

Sushil

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE