

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.A. No. 52 of 2024

State of Manipur; & Anr.

Appellants

Vs.

Rolly Hongam; & Ors.

Respondents

***With
MC (W.A.) No. 99 of 2024***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA
(ORDER)**

(Order of the Court was made by Mr. M. Sundar, CJ)

13.03.2026

Mr. Niranjana Sanasam, learned State counsel for appellants, Mr. S. Kaminikumar, learned Central Government Standing Counsel (CGSC) for respondent No. 2 and Ms. Pamchui, learned counsel representing Mr. BR Sharma, learned Central Government Counsel (CGC) for respondent No. 3 are before this Court.

Ms. Pamchui, learned counsel representing respondent No. 3, requests for an adjournment citing difficulty (bereavement) for Mr. BR sSharma, learned CGC for respondent No. 3.

List one week hence.

List on 27.03.2026.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep