

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WA No. 52 of 2024

State of Manipur and another

.....Appellants

Vs.

Rolly Hongam and 2 others

.....Respondents

With MC(WA) No. 99 of 2024

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

(ORDER)

(Order of the Court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)

17.04.2026

[1] Mr. S. Niranjana, learned State Counsel on record for State appellants and Mr. N. Biren, learned counsel on record for respondent No. 1 and Mr. N. Amarjit, learned counsel representing Mr. S. Kaminikumar, learned CGC (Central Government Counsel) on record for respondent No. 2 are before this Court.

[2] Re-notified owing to reference.

[3] List on 08.05.2026.

JUDGE

Sushil

CHIEF JUSTICE